Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-___

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO LEVY AND COLLECT THE ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR THE CITY OF KERMAN AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING

RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Kerman, County of Fresno, California that:

- 1. It is the intention of said Council to order the levy and collection of an assessment under the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Part 2 of Division 15 of the Streets and Highways Code (beginning with Section 22500 of said Code and hereinafter referred to as the "Act") for Landscaping & Lighting District No. 1 of the City of Kerman (herein "District") for fiscal year 2024-2025.
- 2. Said District is generally described as Tract No. 3397, Tract No. 4165, Tract No. 4484, Tract No. 4529, Tract No. 4560, Tract No. 4676 (Ph.1), Tract No. 4775, Tract No. 4792, Tract No. 4811, Tract No. 4846, Tract No. 4853, Tract No. 4910, Tract No. 4955, Tract No. 4987, Tract No. 5023, Tract No. 5028, Tract No. 5043, Tract No. 5132, Tract No. 5165, Tract No. 5191, Tract No. 5160, Tract No. 5329, Tract No. 5244, Tract No. 5222, Tract No. 5138, Tract No. 5266, Tract No. 5348, Tract No. 5416, Tract No. 5750, Tract No. 5636, Tract No. 5488, Tract No. 5480, Tract No. 5515, Tract No. 5478, Tract No. 5677, Tract No. 5805, Tract No. 5928, Tract No. 5975, Parcel Map No. 96-01, Parcel Map No. 98-04, Parcel Map No. 98-05, Site Plan Review No. 05-25, Parcel Map No. 07-01, Parcel Map No. 10-01, Parcel Map No. 10-02, Parcel Map No. 09-02, Tract No. 5832, Tract No. 5921, Parcel Map No. 2016-01, Parcel Map No. 19-01, Tract No. 6236, Tract No. 6302, and Tract No. 6293. Improvements to be maintained are generally described as streetlights and public landscaping within the District.
- 3. The Engineer has prepared and filed with the Clerk of the City of Kerman a preliminary report labeled Engineer's Report of the City of Kerman Landscaping and Lighting District No. 1, dated July 2024 to which reference is hereby made for a detailed description of the improvements, the boundaries of the assessment district, and any zones therein, and the proposed assessments upon assessable lots and parcel of land within the District.
- 4. Assessments in the District are equal to the prior year assessments, first time assessments, or assessments increased by a previously approved assessment formula.

	5.	The Business Journal, a newspaper published in Fresno, California and circulated		
in the C	ity of K	erman is hereby designated as the newspaper in which this Resolution of Intention		
shall be	publis	hed, and the Clerk of the City of Kerman is hereby directed to cause this Resolution		
of Intention to be published once. Publication shall be completed not less than ten (10) days				
before ⁻	the dat	e set for hearing.		

6. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing is set for the regular meeting of the City Council on July 24, 2024 at 6:00 p.m., in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 850 S. Madera Avenue, Kerman, California 93630, all interested persons shall be heard on the question of the levy and collection of the proposed assessments. Written protests may be filed with the City Clerk at any time prior to the conclusion of the hearing. A written protest shall state all grounds of objection and shall contain a description sufficient to identify the property owned by the protesting person or persons.

The foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular meeting held on the 10th day of July, 2024, by the following vote:

	AYES:	
	NOES:	
	ABSTAIN:	
	ABSENT:	
The fo	regoing resolution is hereby approved.	
ATTES ⁻	Τ:	Maria Pacheco Mayor
Josie C	Camacho erk	